WHEREAS, The Purchasing Department issued Invitation to Bid No. 21-011 (the “BID”); 

and 

WHEREAS, the Director of Purchasing recommends approval of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the BID was advertised on the legal notices section of the Palm Beach Post 

on July 11, 2021, and a notice was also sent to one thousand fifty-eight (1,058) prospective 

bidders via DemandStar; and 

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2021 at 3:00 p.m. EST, the BID closed and the Purchasing 

Department (the “Department”) received three (3) responses which were reviewed by the 

Department to ensure the responses met the BID requirements and the bidders were both